LE

@

RS 1P TS BRI RAIY : 26305065
Igaa (@diet - 1) BT Py Hd SUTE Yobh
| 3TETATS!, 3[gHaIaIG— 380015.

% g T : File No : V2(ST)176 /A-11/2015-16 [ D975~ Q379

W ordfiel Q™ AT © Order-In-Appeal No..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-0125 -16-17
' e Date : 06.10.2016 ST PR Pl AN Date of Issue -Qe/fu f [6
A s e, MY (Brdier—) g aIRka

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-ii)
T AP AR IEAGEIS ¢ AT ERT OGN e ¥ W
it | g
Arising out of Order-in-Original No_SD-02/REF-211/2015-16 Dated 31.12.2015
Issued by Asstt. Commr., STC, Div-Il, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

g afereal @7 A9 T4 gar Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s. Adani Power Ltd. Ahmedabad
el Bi—

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way :- .

AT e, SIS Yod U4 HareR Srdielid SATARIBROT B IFiet—

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

it oTRIFTE 1904 @1 &R 86 & Sfala ardiel B feT & T BT O Hehell—
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

e &g Gio W Yo, SIS Yob 4 ATy STl ST 3. 20, 9 A=<d
BIRYTH HHITSTS, HETl TR, 3TEHGIEIG—380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(ii) afieig =aReReT @ g SR, 1904 @) U7 86 (1) B e i
TR Froae, 1004 & g o (1) B sfrta FeiRe Bt tad- 5 3 AR ufwt # @
S W e wEe Wy RrE omy @ fieg ofie B T 8 SwWar  wfewl
Wmﬁaﬁn(ﬁﬁwwﬁayﬁﬁﬁ)ﬁw&ﬁﬁwvmﬁw@ﬁaﬂwmm
wzﬁmﬁmﬁmma%wmmaﬁwmmemqswmmm
%aﬁw1ooo/—mﬁaﬁsﬁﬁlaﬁmmﬁﬂw,ma%wmmwm
wrwaﬂ@mmWﬁtﬁﬁﬂimsow/—mmmlmﬁmﬁw,waﬁ
AT AR ST T AT WUy 50 R AT S ST £ a=f HIY 10000 /— W S & |

(i) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the
Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule
9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order
appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompqp_ig_gl by a
fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & p;.nﬁl’ty Iejvi??% of
Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & intere’s;t.g{emﬁric%g;

penalty levied is is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lé@)s“, Y

where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty Ievieq fs ore';(j_p" N fif
Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistq‘rfﬁ B
bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tl‘i

uuuuu




: n2
(iii). g gt 1004 @ ORT 86 @ SU-uRIRN U (2U) & Ifca ol WAy
FrrmTae, 19942%1?@19(2q\a*3ﬁ7fﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁawréweﬁ7ﬁaﬁmmﬁﬁqamw
YT, DI IUTE Yoo (3rdlen) B o @ wfot (OIA)( o & yaiiE ufr gnfl) ai 3R
angaﬁm/wangﬁaw@gkzhﬁaww arfielT =raTfIaRYT BT e B
& oY 3 gU MY (Ol0) &1 ui A 8l |

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of
which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. / Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (OlO) to apply to

the Appellate Tribunal.

2. TR =IATerd Yo ARFTA, 1975 W WAT W IAFHA—1 B et FefRa fee
STAR A Y TG @ YNEN B ey i uf W % 650/~ U @1 WA Yo ewe
T B4 @R |

2. One copy of application or O..O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-l in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended. '

3. AT e, WW@@W&@‘W =gramideRer (wrdfafdy) Fradmaeh, 1982 ¥ aftla
vd I WA Al @) Wil B arel Mt @ AR ff e anefia fhar e B

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4, AT Yoeh, Peald 3G Yeds UG Harend el urflresor (decrer) & ufer Jrdielt & amet &
e 3EUTE o HTUTEEE, oy BT URT 39 & iadid RdEEar-2) SRR 20tw(0ty H HEar
RY) RAT: o.oc¢.20ty T & FTT 3IRARTH, ey & URT ¢3 & AT Harew &t H ey e 1% &, g’
e 1 918 QTR ST o 3ifard €, aeret RF 58 9N & JdeTa SfA B e arelt Jrafdre 3 ey
&g B ®UT Y AAF T &
FeEIT SeUTE Yo Td HaTe & 3icaia « AT 6T 1w Yeeh » et anfdver & -

(i) URT 11 & &F avia RuiRa s

(i) Qade Far fr off 7S sreraT iy

(iid) mﬂmmram%ﬁmeasmﬂaaaw

o A aud g% 6 59 U & urawe A (F. 2) 3T, 2014 & 3REN &y fased
vl TrRresidr & HereT RrarTedier € 3rsf vd 31der & e Rl e

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.2014, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores, =~

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i) ~ amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

=2 Provjded further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate. authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) 39 Jael A, 5 IS F Uiy Ider UTRISROT & HHET FTeT Yook IJUAT Yotk IT &0
Rranfea g at Aifr frw 717 Yo F 10% Wwﬁhmmmﬁaﬁaﬁaﬂmav
10% ${ITET=T UR T ST Fehell ¥
4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie bef,\

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and peng
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. '

ey »
S € LABAD® 3
e, %




P

ARG > - r MRCREFERITREET,

. ‘ég‘:l;*,. }» PN AET T
3 " V2(ST) 176/A-11/2015-16

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This order arises on account of an appeal filed by M/s. Adani Power
Ltd., Shikhar Building, Near Adani House, Near - Mithakhali Six Roads,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as “the appellants”),
-against  Order-in-Original number SD-02/Ref-211/DRM/2015-16 dated
31.12.2015 (hereinafter referred to as the “impugned order”) passed by the
Assistant Commissioner, Division-1I, Service Tax, Ahmedabad (hereinafter

referred to as the “Adjudicating Authority”). -

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellants are registered with
service tax department having registration number AABCA2957LST001. The
appellants had originally filed a refund claim of ¥ 2,59,33,958/- on
23.04.2010 in terms of Notification No. 09/2009-ST dated 03.03.2009.

3. The adjudicating authority after scrutiny of the claim, vide Order-in-
Original number SD-02/Ref-74/2011-12 dated 27.01.2012, sanctioned an
amount of ¥2,17,96,236/- (out of the total refund claim of <2,59,33,958/-).
and rejected rest of the amount of T 44,46,725/-. The appellants
subsequently filed an appeal before the then Commissioher (Appeals-1V). The
then  Commissioner (Appeals-1V), vide Order-in-Appeal number
151/2013(STC)/SKS/Commr.(A)/Ahd. dated 19.07.2013, allowed an amount
of T 25,93,786/-, disallowed an amount of T 15,12,708/- and remanded
~ back the case to the adjudicating authority for an amount of <3,18,432/-.
The adjudicating authority, vide the impugned order, sanctioned an amount

of ¥64,307/- and rejected an amount of <2,54,155/-.

4, Being aggrieved with the impugned order of rejecting the refund
amount of T 2,54,155/-, the appellants filed the pres'ent appeal. The
appellants have submitted that the adjudicating authority was not correct in
rejecting the amount of < 2,54,155/- as they have submitted all required
documents to show that their claim was well covered by the terms and
conditions of the Notification number 09/2009-ST dated 03.03.2009 read
with Section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944. They further stated that the
- adjudicating authority did not appreciate the fact that the appellants did not
own or carry out any business other than the authorized operations in the
‘SEZ during the said period. The appellants further clarified that they had not
generated any separate income other than the authorized operation. They

also claimed that in case of sanction of refund beyond the normal period of

5.

®

Tl nres0




4 V2(ST) 176/A-11/2015-16

before me and reiterated the contents of appeal memorandum. He also

tabled additional submission before me.

6. I have carefu”y gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds
of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral/written submissions rnade by
the appellants at the time of personal hearing. Now, let me examine the

reasons of rejection and the defense reply given by the appellants.

7.  To start with, I find that the adjudicating authority has rejected the
refund amount of ¥2,54,155/- citing reasons which are mentioned in the
next page;
(a) ¥92,700/- was rejected on the ground that the period involved is
2008-09 i.e. prior to the introduction of the Notification number

09/2009-ST dated 03.03.2009 and thus, the appellants were not A O

eligible to file refund under the above notification.

(b) T 4,296/--was rejected on the ground that the. appellants had
claimed refund under Business Support Service. However, looking to
the conditions surrounding the issuer of the invoice, the service should
have been correctly classifiable under Training and Coaching Service
and the latter was not covered under the approved list of specified
services at that particular time.

© 9,217/~ was rejected on the ground that the invoice does not
show the nature of work done and its relation to the authorized
operation.

(d) I6,666/- was rejected on the ground that the invoice does not

show the nature of work done and its relation to the authorized Q

operation. A
(e) ¥1,07,776/- was rejected on the ground that it was not possiblé
to conclude whether the services of renting of cab were availed outside
the SEZ or not.

(f) 30,465/~ was rejected on the ground that the invoice of M/s.
Gujarat Energy Transmission Co. Ltd. is not in accordance with the

terms of Rule 4A of Service Tax Rules, 1994,
Now I will discuss all the above issues point wise in detail.
8.1. I will now take up the first issue which is rejection of $92,700/- on

the ground that the appellants had claimed refund under the Notification
number 09/2009-ST applicable from 03.03.2009 whereas the period invol %

in the invoices is 2008-09. During the period prior to 03.
(31.03.2004 to 02.03.2009), under Service Tax Law, SEZ exemp




O

Rkt 2dtaf

e s T V2(ST) 176/A-11/2015-16
2002 which earlier provided the said exemption), which provided exemption
from whole of Service Tax to the taxable services of any description provided
for consumption of services within a Special Economic Zone (SEZ), by any

service provider. Therefore, as per Notification number 4/2004-ST, dated 31-

- 03-2004, M/s. Mrunal N. Shah & Co. and M/s. Deloitte Haskind & Sells were

not supposed to even charge Service Tax from the appellants. The invoices
were issued after the introduction of the notification and that is why Service
Tax was charged by them and therefore, the appellants are very much
eligible for the refund. In view of the discussion above, I hereby allow the
appeal for the refund of 92,700/~ to the appellants.

8.2. The second issue of rejection of < 4,296/- is based on the ground that
the appellants had claimed refund under Business Support Service. However,
looking to the conditions surrounding the issuer of the invoice, the service
should have been correctly classifiable under Training and Coaching Service

and the latter was not covered under the approved list of specified services

.at that particular time. The adjudicating authority, in his own Order-in-

Original number SD-02/Ref-163/DRM/2015-16 dated 06.11.2015, in
paragraph 14, has allowed the refund for the service category ‘Commercial
Training and Coaching Service’ itself on the ground that same has been
approved by the approval list dated 24.05.2012. Thus, I allow the appeal for
refund of ¥4,296/-.

8.3. The third issue of rejection of ¥ 9,217/~ is on the ground that the
invoice does not reveal the nature of service provided by M/s. S. K. Sharma
to the appellants. If the adjudicating authority found the contents of the
invoice to be vague, then he could have asked the appellants to provide

more information/details about the service. The adjudicating authority is not

- correct in rejecting the above amount as the service was provided by a

labour contractor to the appellants inside the authorized area. The appeliants.
argued that the service was used inside their power plant and therefore is in
relation to the authorized operation. I agree with the argument of the
appellants and allow the appeal of <9,217/- to the appellants.

8.4. The fourth issue of rejection of < 6,666/~ is again on the ground that
the invoice does not reveal the nature of service provided by M/s. Alabhai V.
Gadhvi to the appellants. Looking to the invoice it is quite clear that M/s.

inside the authorized area. On being asked, the appellants informed tha

said civil contractor provided service for cleaning of canal and prO\gi

area. Thus, without any hesitation, I allow the appeal of refund of %6,666

to the appellants.




6 V2(ST) 176/A-11/2015-16

8.5 The next issue amounts to ?’1,07,776/~, where the adjudicbating
authority has rejected the claim of on the ground that the services of renting
of cab were availed outside the SEZ and not in relation to authorized
operation. The service of Rent-a-Cab was provided by M/s. Akbar Travels,
M/s. A. V. M. Tours, M/s. Shreejee Travels, M/s. Vinayak Associates
(Lucknow), M/s. Dharti Travels, M/s. Green Channel Travel Service, M/s. R.
S. Goyle Tourist Car Co. (New Delhi), M/s. Manikaran Travels (New Delhi),
M/s. Selvam Travels (Mumbai), M/s. Amit Travels (Mumbai), M/s. Infinium
Global Pvt. Ltd., M/s. Sahil Tours & Travels (Bhuj), M/s. Mahindra Logistics
(Jaipur), M/s. Patel Inn & Travels Pvt. Ltd., M/s. Jamnagar'Travels Pvt. Ltd.,
M/s. Welcome Tours & Travels (Gandhidham), M/s. Shree Ganesh Travels
(Mundra) and M/s. Colonel’s Tours & Travels (Gandhidham). The appellants

have submitted copies of all the invoices before me. On going .through the O

said invoices, I find that in many instances the cabs were used locally in the
city of Ahmedabad, Railway Station and Airport and from Ahmedabad to
other cities like Mundra, Vadodara, Raniwada (a religious place at Rajasthan)
and Dahej. Further, it has been seen that the appellants have claimed refund
for the places like Lucnow (Adani Energy Ltd., Aliganj, UP), Mumbai (Adani
Group, Bandra) and New Delhi (Adani Group, Gurgaon). For the places other
than Mundra, the appellants cannot justify their case as the authorized
operations cannot be performed in Vadodara, Bandra, Raniwada or New
Delhi. In view of the above, I partially allow the refund claim of <52,062/-

and reject ¥55,714/-,

8.6. The final issue is rejection of < 30,465/- on the ground that the Q

appellants have claimed the refund on the basis of a letter received from
M/s. Gujarat Energy Transmission Co. Ltd. thus, flouting the terms as
mentioned in Rule 4A of the Service Tax Rules, 1994. My predecessor, while
remanding back the case, directed the adjudicating authorfty allow the
refund if the letter of the service provider fulfils the conditions as prescribed
in Rule 4A of the Service Tax Rules, 1994. The adjudicating authority, it
seems that, did not take the pain to obey the order of the than Commissioner
(Appeals). He has passed a non-speaking order simply stating that the letter
cannot be considered as per the requirements of invoice in terms of Rule 4A

of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, In fact, he should have very clearly recorded

in his order why the letter cannot be treated as an accepted document as per =% 3
Rule 4A of the Service Tax Rules, 1994. The said letter reflected the Seffﬁ P ‘?
Tax Registration number of M/s. Gujarat Energy Transmission Co. Ltd Ib g %‘%’
with the amount due and Service Tax and it also has an independent r m erQ j
of its own [ACE(RC)/EE-C/DE-1/25]. Therefore, I agree to the argume f-

the appellants that the letter is a sufficient document to enablekh l

~5




A colia i ERCail OB A O

B S Ty R V2(ST) 176/A-11/2015-16

department to sanction the refund due to them. In view of the above, I allow

the appeal of refund of ¥30,465/- to the appellants.

o. Regarding the issue of whether the appellants are eligible for the
interest for the delayed sanction of refund or not, I find that initially the
refund claim was filed on 23.04.2010. The refund claim, ultimately, was
sanctioned/granted vide the impugned order dated 31.12.2015. Thus, the
appellants pleaded before me for the interest for delayed sanction of refund

claim.

9.1. I find that payment of interest on sanctioning of refund beyond three
months from the date of receipt of the application of refund claim till the date
of refund of such duty is governed by the provisions of Section 11BB of the
Central Excise Act, 1944 made applicablé to the Service Tax' cases vide
Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994. Section 11BB ibid is reproduced as
under for better appreciation of the issue in appeal;

"SECTION [Interest on delayed refunds. 11BB. — If ahy duty
ordered to be refunded under sub-section (2) of section 11B to
any applicant is not refunded within three months from the date
of receipt of application under sub-section (1) of that section,
there shall be paid to that applicant interest at such rate, [not
below five per cent] and not exceeding thirty per cent per annum
as is for the time being fixed [by the Central Government, by
Notification in the Official Gazette], on such duty from the date
immediately after the expiry of three months from the
date of receipt of such application till the date of refund of .
such duty”

Further, payment of interest on sanctioning of refund beyond three months

from the date of receipt of the application of refund claim till the date of
refund of such duty is a settled issue in pursuance to the various judgments
passed by the higher judicial forums as well as the issue has already been
clarified by the CBEC also from time to time. The CBEC Circular
No.670/61/2002-CX dated 01.10.2002 being relevant in this case, is interalia

reproduced as under;

months. The Jur/sd/ct/ona/ Central Excise Officers are not requl‘e

to wait for instructions from any superior officers or to look fo

instructions in the orders of higher appel/ate authority for grant o

interest.”




8 V2(ST) 176/A-11/2015-16

Further, I find that the issue in question is also decided by the higher judicial
forums in the following judgments, wherein it is held that the interest should

be paid from the expiry cf three months from the date of receipt of refund

application.

e J.K.cement Works V/s ACC- 2004(170) ELT 4 (Raj. H.C.)- Also
maintained by S.C.-2005-(179) ELT A150 (S.C.)

» Ranbaxy laboratories V/s Union of India, 2011 (273) ELT.3.(SC)

e Kerala Chemicals & Protines Ltd.- 2007 (211) ELT 259- (Tri.

Bang.)

o CEX,Pune-III V/s Movilex Irrigation Ltd.-2007 (207) ELT 617

(Tri. Mumbai)

9.2. In view of above, I find force in the contention of the appellants.
Accordingly, I hold that the appellants are eligible of the interest at such rate
for the time being fixed by the Central Government by Notification in the
Official Gazette on such refund amount from the date immediatély after the
expiry of three months from the date of such application of refund tll tHé

date of refund of such Service Tax.

10. The appeal is hereby disposed off in terms of the discussion held

b

above.
(UmANKER)
COMMISSIONER (APPEAL-II)
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.
ATTESTED

SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

\ ff
N\ ot 0ABAD ®

O




D e oo R

9 ¥ V2(ST) 176/A-11/2015-16

BY R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s. Adani Power Ltd.,

Shikhar Building, Near Adani House,
Near Mithakhali Six Roads, Navrangpura,
Ahmedabad -380 009

Copy To:~

The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad zone,Ahmedabad.
The Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad. .

The Assistant Commissioner, system, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

The Asstt./ Deputy Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-II, Ahmedabad.
Guard File.

P.A. File.

O v A W e

nnnnn

N »
K paek®

\IEHEES




Ll




